

No. 22-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK E. PULSIFER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioner 1

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

I. Congress Must Be Presumed to Have Said In
Section 402 What It Meant and Meant What It
Said. “And” Means “And” 4

II. “And” Is Not a Cryptic Synonym for “Or” 10

III. Taking Congress At Its Word—“And”—Allows
Judges to Impose Individualized Sentences that
Protect Public Safety, Also Tempering Justice
With Mercy 16

IV. The Rule of Lenity Resolves Any Lingering
Doubts 21

V. It is Not the Province of This Court to Rescue
Congress From Its Policy Choices 26

Conclusion 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	24
<i>Alt. Energy, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Anderson v. Wilson</i> , 289 U.S. 20 (1933)	26
<i>Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	26
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	8
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	25
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)	9, 21, 25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4, 5, 26
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	8

<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Commissioner v. Acker</i> , 361 U.S. 87 (1959)	25
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022)	16, 27
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	5, 7, 11
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	23
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	5
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	5
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850)	24
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990)	23
<i>Husky Int’l Elec’s, Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 355 (2016)	11
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	9

<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	16
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	26
<i>Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 364 (1925)	15
<i>MacDonald v. Pan Am. World Airways</i> , 859 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1988)	10, 15
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	11
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	24
<i>National Credit Union Admin v. First Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	8
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	13
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	26
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	11

<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	5
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	23
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	13
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	25
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021).....	10
<i>The Adventure</i> , 1 F. Cas. 202, F. Cas. No. 93 (No. 93) (CC Va. 1812).....	22
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Garcon</i> , 54 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 32 F.4th 504 (6th Cir. 2022).....	16, 18

<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Carmona</i> , 35 F.4th 636 (8th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	25
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868)	24
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 55 F.4th 1075, (6th Cir. 2022)	2, 27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 60 F.4th 230 (4th Cir. 2023)	9, 11, 12, 17, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Lacher</i> , 134 U.S. 624 (1890)	24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 5, 6, 12, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , No. 19-cr-0261, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142342 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2019)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1153 (CC NH 1812)	22
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	7
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021)	23

<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 38 F.4th 1 (8th Cir. 2022)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 48 F.4th 741 (7th Cir. 2022)	7, 10, 11, 14, 26
<i>United States v. Palomares</i> , 52 F.4th 640 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021)	8
<i>United States v. Quirante</i> , 486 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76, 5 Wheat. 76 (1820)	22, 23
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	3
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	5
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	20, 24

<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021).....	12, 13
--	--------

<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,</i> 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	27, 28
---	--------

Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	23
-------------------------------	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)	2, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)	7, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(2)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(3)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(4)	18
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(5)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	20

First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018)	1, 14
Guidelines Provisions	
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1(b)	12
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2	14
Federal Register	
88 Fed. Reg. 7,180 (Feb. 2, 2023)	21
88 Fed. Reg. 28,254 (May 3, 2023)	14
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3	1
Other Authorities	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010)	22
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	6, 7, 8, 24
J. Sutherland, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (1891)	25

John F. Schifalacqua, <i>A Model for Interpreting Federal Sentencing Law</i> , 48 N. Ky. L. Rev. 39 (2021)	16
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2020).....	6
New Oxford American Dictionary (3rd ed. 2010).....	6
Office of the Legislative Counsel, U.S. Senate, Senate Legislative Drafting Manual (1997)	8
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	6
Shon Hopwood, <i>Second Looks & Second Chances</i> , 41 Cardozo L. Rev. 83 (2019)	2
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1967).....	6
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993).....	6
William Blackstone, Commentaries	22
